Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.87%.  In

general, the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the single rate
equivalent to discounting at the long-term expected rate of return for benefit payments prior
to the projected depletion date.  Because the HIS benefit is essentially funded on a pay-as-
you-go basis, the depletion date is considered to be immediate, and the single equivalent
discount rate is equal to the municipal bond rate selected by the HIS Plan sponsor.  The Bond
Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index was adopted as the applicable
municipal bond index.

 Sensitivity of the County’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the

Discount Rate.  The following presents the County’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.58%, as well as what the County’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.87%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.87%) than the
current rate:

   Current
  1%   Discount   1%
  Decrease   Rate   Increase
  (2.87%)   (3.87%)   (4.87%)
 County’s Proportionate Share
  of the Net Pension Liability $ 4,757,813 $ 4,177,302 $ 3,693,591

 Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the HIS Plan’s fiduciary

net position is available in the separately issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State
Administered Systems Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

50

GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Continued)

Note 9 - Employee Retirement Plan (Continued)

Additional Disclosures – Defined Benefit Plans

Net Pension Liability

  FRS   HIS   Total
Net Pension Liability $ 17,856,361 $ 4,177,302 $ 22,033,633

Deferred Outflows of Resources

  FRS   HIS   Total
Employer Contributions After
 Measurement Date $ 483,413 $ 57,793 $ 541,206
Difference Between Expected and
 Actual Experience  1,512,702  63,953  1,576,655
Changes in Assumptions  5,834,590  464,568  6,299,158
Changes in Proportion  664,838  79,577  744,415
Net Difference Between Projected and
 Actual Earnings on Investments  0  2,521  2,521
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 8,495,543 $ 668,412 $ 9,163,955

Deferred Inflows of Resources

  FRS   HIS   Total
Difference Between Expected and
 Actual Experience $ 54,904 $ 7,097 $ 62,001
Changes in Assumptions  0  441,659  441,659
Changes in Proportion  867,315  249,393  1,116,708
Net Difference Between Projected and
 Actual Earnings on Investments  1,379,623  0  1,379,623
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $ 2,301,842 $ 698,149 $ 2,999,991

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from County contributions
subsequent to the measurement date totaling $541,206 will be recognized as a reduction of
the net pension liability in the year ending September 30, 2018.  Other amounts reported as
deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

 Fiscal Year

 Ending   FRS   HIS   Total
 2019  $ 2,342,347 $ 31,408 $ 2,373,755
 2020   1,563,946  31,195  1,595,141
 2021   176,114  15,102  191,216
 2022   960,452  (19,431)  941,021
 2023   600,779  (89,748)  511,031